

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

<p>WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Complainant,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>PUGET SOUND ENERGY,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Respondent.</p>	<p>DOCKETS UE-190529 and UG-190530 (<i>consolidated</i>)</p>
<p>In the Matter of the Petition of</p> <p>PUGET SOUND ENERGY</p> <p>For an Order Authorizing Deferral Accounting and Ratemaking Treatment for Short-life UT/Technology Investment</p>	<p>DOCKETS UE-190274 and UG-190275 (<i>consolidated</i>)</p>
<p>In the Matter of the Petition of</p> <p>PUGET SOUND ENERGY</p> <p>For an Order Authorizing Deferred Accounting associated with Federal Tax Act on Puget Sound Energy's Cost of Service</p>	<p>DOCKETS UE-171225 and UG-171226 (<i>consolidated</i>)</p>
<p>In the Matter of the Petition of</p> <p>PUGET SOUND ENERGY</p> <p>For an Order Authorizing the Accounting treatment of Costs of Liquidated Damages</p>	<p>DOCKETS UE-190991 and UG-190992 (<i>consolidated</i>)</p>

April 10, 2020

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JENNIFER CAMERON-RULKOWSKI
Assistant Attorney General

JEFF ROBERSON
Assistant Attorney General

NASH I. CALLAGHAN
Assistant Attorney General

HARRY O. FUKANO
Assistant Attorney General

DANIEL J. TEIMOURI
Assistant Attorney General

JOE M. DALLAS
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
Utilities & Transportation Division
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 644-1183

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. PSE CANNOT DEFER COSTS WITHOUT EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES2

III. STAFF WILL SUPPORT ADDITIONAL LOW INCOME PROGRAM FUNDING IF NEEDED DURING THE COVID-19 RECOVERY PERIOD3

IV. ATTRITION4

 A. PSE Does Not Need an Attrition Adjustment in This Case to Comply With CETA.....5

 B. PSE Has Not Shown That it is Spending Beyond its Control7

 C. PSE’s Proposed Update to Plant Placed in Service Would be a Burden With no Benefit and is Inconsistent With the Valuation Policy Statement8

 D. PSE’s Attrition Methodology is Flawed.....9

 1. PSE has not demonstrated that using an exponential growth rate results in an accurate attrition analysis. 10

 2. Transmission expense and distribution expense must be analyzed separately or the results will be skewed. 11

 E. Modifying the Earnings Sharing Mechanism Might be Appropriate in Another Case, But PSE’s Proposal in This Case is Not Appropriate11

V. POWER SUPPLY ISSUES12

 A. The Commission Should Reject the Costs Associated with SmartBurn Because PSE has not Provided Contemporaneous Documentation Demonstrating that its Decision to Acquire SmartBurn was Prudent12

 B. PSE’S New Forecast Methodology for Hydroelectric Power Costs Results in \$6.3 Million More in Costs But no Demonstrable Improvement in Accuracy13

 C. The Commission Should Require PSE to Distinguish Between Costs Caused by Regulated Activity and Costs Caused by Unregulated Activity Prior to Including the Costs Associated with the Tacoma LNG Distribution Upgrades into Rates15

 D. Outage.....16

VI. THE COMMISSION SHOULD REQUIRE PSE TO CONTINUE TO TRACK EXCESS DEFERRED INCOME TAX (EDIT) ON A SEPARATE SCHEDULE GOING FORWARD BUT “INTERIM” EDIT IS WATER UNDER THE BRIDGE17

VII. COLSTRIP UNITS 3 AND 4 D&R COSTS19

 A. The Commission Should Reject NWECS’s Analysis of the Decommissioning and Remediation Language in CETA20

 B. A Tracking and True-up Mechanism is Critical to Fairly Implementing CETA, and the Commission Should Reject PSE’s Substitute Proposal to Modify the Annual Colstrip Report.....22

VIII.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD REJECT NVEC’S NATURAL GAS RECOMMENDATIONS.....	23
IX.	ON-BILL REPAYMENT SHOULD BE STUDIED BUT NOT YET IMPLEMENTED.....	23
X.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD REQUIRE PSE TO RESUBMIT ITS CONJUNCTIVE DEMAND PILOT	24
XI.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cazzinigi v. Gen. Elec. Credit Corp.</i> , 132 Wn.2d 433, 938 P.2d 819 (1997).....	3
<i>Stericycle of Wash. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 190 Wn. App. 74, 359 P.3d 894 (2015).....	3

Statutes

LAWS OF 2019, ch. 288, §§ 1–13 and 26, <i>codified at</i> chapter 19.405 RCW	1
RCW 19.405.030(1)(a)	21
RCW 19.406.060(1)(a)	6
RCW 80.04.250	1

Other Authorities

In re Investigation of Avista Corporation, d/b/a/ Avista Utilities, Puget Sound Energy, and Pacific Power & Light Company Regarding Prudency of Outage and Replacement Power Costs, Docket UE-190882, Order 05 (March 20, 2020)	1, 12, 13, 17
<i>In re Petition of Puget Sound Energy</i> , Dockets UE-121697 & UE-130137, Order 07 (June 25, 2013)	3
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.</i> , Dockets UE-150204 & UG-150205, Order 05 (Jan. 6, 2016).....	7
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Cascade Natural Gas Corp.</i> , Docket UG-170929, Order 06 (July 20, 2018)	18, 19
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Pac. Power & Light Co.</i> , Dockets UE-140762 & UE-140617 & UE-131384 & UE-140094, Order 08 (Mar. 25, 2015)	2, 3
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Dockets UE-180899 & UG-180900, Order 05 (2019).....	15, 17
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Dockets UE-180899 & UG-180900, Order 05 (Feb. 21, 2019).....	17
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Dockets UG-040640 & UE-040641 & UE-031471 & UE-032043, Order 06 (Feb. 18, 2005)	3
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Power & Light</i> , Docket Nos. UE-920433 & UE-920499 & UE-921262, Eleventh Supplemental Order (Sept. 21, 1993).....	21
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Dockets UE-090704 & UG-090705, Order 11 (April 2, 2010)	14

Petitions or Briefs

<i>In Re Petition of Puget Sound Energy for an Order Authorizing Deferred Accounting Associated With Federal Tax Act on Puget Sound Energy’s Cost of Service</i> , Petition of Puget Sound Energy for An Accounting Order (Dec. 29, 2017)	18
---	----

Policy Statements

In Re the Commission Inquiry into the Valuation of Public Service Company Property that Becomes Used and Useful after Rate Effective Date, Docket U-190531, Policy Statement on Property that Becomes Used and Useful after Rate Effective Date (Jan. 31, 2020) 1, 8, 9

Investigation Reports and Opening Meeting Memos

In re Investigation of Coal-fired Generating Unit Decommissioning and Remediation Costs, Docket UE-151500, Colstrip Investigation Report, 14, ¶ 1 (Feb. 2, 2016) 20

In re PSE’s Proposed Tariff Revisions of Schedule 129 Low Income Program, Dockets UE-200331 & UG-200332, Staff Memo for Open Meeting of April 10, 2020 4

Other Administrative Cases

In re Cent. Vermont Public Serv. Corp., Docket Nos. 6946 & 6988, 2005 Vt. PUC Lexis 65 (Vt. Public Serv. Bd. Mar. 29, 2005)..... 3
